66251800 - V1.2 - 09/04/19 - 1 -Art. 4903 - Installation Instructions
4000 Series ENG
Art. 4903 Codelock Module for the GSMPRO
OFFON
RS485 BUS TERMINATION
4903
STEEL
ALI

type new engineer’s
code (4 to 8 digits)
Type code to enable
relay 1 (4 to 8 digits)
Type code to enable
relay 2 (4 to 8 digits)
Two digits (01 to 99)
i.e. 05 = 5 seconds,
00 = latching
Two digits (01 to 99)
i.e. 05 = 5 seconds,
00 = latching
red LED OFF
Press ENTER
twice again to exit
(melody)
Press ENTER
(melody)
Art. 4903 Codelock Module for the GSMPRO
66251800 - V1.2 - 09/04/19 - 5 -Art. 4903 - Installation Instructions
4000 Series ENG
Art. 4903 Codelock Module for the GSMPRO
PROGRAMMING WHEN INTEGRATED WITH THE GSM PRO (ART.4810 MODULE VIA THE RS485 BUS TERMINALS)
The Art.4903 can also be programmed using the GSMSK PC
software (refer to the manual: GSMSK_66251720_EN_V2-0 or
later) and also via text messaging (refer to the technical manual:
GSM4KCR_66250754_EN_V1-0 or later).
When wired directly to the GSM PRO module using the RS485
bus terminals, see Fig.8, additional access code features of the
GSM PRO module become available which include:
• program up to 400 permanent access codes (000 - 399);
• assign any of the 400 access codes to an access level
(0 - 9) and relay;
• program up to 32 temporary access codes;
• allocate any of the 32 temporary codes to a specific
time period (between 1 - 255 hours) after which time
the code will be deleted;
• assign any of the access codes, whether permanent or
temporary, to trigger any or a combination of the two
relays (RLY1 and/or RLY2).
The access codes can be 4 - 8 digits in length and are stored in
the Art.4810 GSM PRO module’s memory and not the codelock.
Even when the Art.4903 is connected to the GSM PRO module
via the RS485 bus any access codes programmed directly using
the keypad (Fig.1, ) following the programming flowchart on
page 3, for relays 1 and 2 (as if the keypad were programmed as
a standalone keypad) will still operate the respective relay.
The RS485 connection also allows the keypad to be networked
with other RS485 devices including additional Art.4903 keypads
and Art.4850R expansion proximity readers where each module
requires a unique unit ID to be setup (up to a total of 8 devices),
also refer to setting up the unit ID of the keypad on pages 3.
Art.4810
RS485 bus
termination
jumper in
OFF position
OFFON
RS485 BUS TERMINATION
4903
STEEL
ALI
HIGH BRASS
MATTE
M